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January 15, 2019 

Zachary Wasserman, Chairperson 
San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development District 
455 Golden Gate Ave., Ste. 10600 
San Francisco CA 94102 
Fax: 415-352-3606 
zwasserman@wendel.com 

Re: Marriott Extended Stay Hotel Project, Shoreline Park, Alameda 

Dear Chairperson Wasserman: 

At the Commission's meeting on January 3, 2019, in response to the Commissioners' decision to 
hold a hearing regarding the Marriott Extended Stay Hotel Project on Shoreline Park in 
Alameda, on February 5, 2019, that the hearing would be held in executive session on the 
grounds that it involved litigation. No litigation is pending or threatened. The Alameda and Bay 
Farm residents who asked me to write to the Commissioners and appear at your January 3 
meeting, are very concerned and anxious that executive session will not be used to discuss 
litigation or the possibility oflitigation, but instead will be used, at least in part, for the staff to 
criticize the letter I submitted, without allowing the Alameda and Bay Farm residents and me to 
hear and respond to such criticism. 

The merits of the staff's memo and my letter, are not proper topics for executive session. The 
only topic appropriate for executive session is whether either decision, exempt or not exempt, 
will provoke a lawsuit and BCDC's likelihood of prevailing or losing in such a lawsuit. The 
merits must be discussed in public. 

Keeping the discussion of the merits of the staff's memo and my letter secret would violate the 
Brown Act and be contrary to the Commissioners' longstanding and strongly held policy of 
transparency. 

We look forward to an open arid frank discussion of the BCDC permit exemption for this 
completely inappropriate oversized hotel on Shoreline Park and less than 100 feet from the bay. 

~truly~ 

Dan~orney on behalf of 
many Alameda and Bay Farm Residents 
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cc: Commissioners of BCDC 
Lawrence J. Goldzband, BCDC Executive Director 
John Bowers, Staff Counsel 
Joseph Ernst, Owner 
James Woo, Applicant/Developer/Buyer 

zwasserman@wendel.com 
ahalsted@aol.com 
mark.add iego@ssf.net 
eddie.ahn.bcdc@gmail.com 
newsha.ajami@gmail.com 
talvarado@spur.g_rg 
josharce.bcdc@gmail.com 
JArreguin@cityofberkeley.info 
Richard.M.Bottoms@usace.army.mil 
brush.jason@epa.gov 
tom.butt@intres.com 
wilma.chan@acgov.org 
chappell jim@att.net 
Malia.Cohen@sfgov.org 
dconnolly@marincounty.org 
dave.cortese@bos.sccgov.org 
Jenn.Eckerle@resources.ca.gov 
karen.finn@dof.ca.gov 
Katerina.Galacatos@usace.army.mil 
melrgilmore@gmail.com 
john.gioia@bos.cccounty.us 
district5@bos.cccounty.us 
Susan.Gorin@sonoma-county.org 
CGroom@co.sanmateo.ca.us 
dhillmer@cityoflarkspur.org 
jholzman@google.com 

Jane.Kim@sfgov.org 
Jennifer.Lucchesi@slc.ca.gov 
dan mcelhinney@,dot.ca.gov 
macmcgrath@comcast.net 
barrynelsonwws@gmail.com 
sheri.pemberton@slc.ca.gov 
Aaron. Peskin@sfgov.org 
dpine@co.sanmateo.ca.us 
David.Rabbitt@sonoma-county.org 
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belia.ramos@countyofnapa.org 
sranchod@tesla.com 
sean@bayareacouncil.org 
greg.scharff@cityofpaloalto.org 
ksears@marincounty.org 
Pat.Showalter@mountainview.gov 
jimzspering@cs.com 
tony.tavares@dol.ca.gov 
jtechel@cityofnapa.org 
jmvasquez@solanocounty.com 
brad.wagenknecht@countyofnapa.org 
ziegler.sam@epa.gov 
zwissler@comcast.net 
larry.goldzband@bcdc.ca.gov 
john.bowers@bcdc.ca.gov 
j ernst@srmernst.com 
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